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The manuscript has been improved according to the suggestions of reviewers:

1 Format has been updated

2 Revision has been made according to the suggestions of the reviewers
Reviewer 1
Comments To Authors
1. the comparison is not between similar types of patients- as whipple's was done mostly for head neck locations where MSP cannot be done. Similarly EDP included patients of the body tail region. The authors should actually compare the groups of patients in whom potentially any of the three procedures could have been done given the anatomic location of the tumor. Can this information be included and the comparisons appropriately?
We agree with the reviewers' comments, whipple's was done mostly for head neck locations and EDP included patients of the body tail region. In our manuscript, a total of 106 patients with benign or low-grade malignant tumors in the neck or proximal body of pancreas underwent MSP (n = 36), PD (n= 44) or EDP (n = 26). As a retrospective study, these patients performed PD or EDP also could be performed MSP in our now perspective, so these cases was selected in our study. However, the other cases performed PD or EDP, but MSP was not appropriate for them, were excluded. For example, one patient whose lesion was located in the head-neck of the pancreas performed PD. In our current perspective, MSP also was a suitable surgical approach for it. So this case was selected into our retrospective study. However, in case of the simple head lesions, only PD was appropriate for them, which were excluded in our retrospective study. So we think the comparisons were appropriate. 
2.a. The postoperative fistula rate obtained is the highest for MSP group and therefore the authors claim that it is a safe operation is not justified- although in this cohort they did not have any inhospital perioperative mortality but high fistula rate can always be associated with potential mortality even after discharge. The authors will need to modify their safety statement in the manuscript.

In our study, pancreatic fistulae were graded based on the International Study Group for Pancreatic Fistula (ISGPF) criteria. The rate of pancreatic fistula was higher in the MSP group than in the other groups, reaching statistical significance between the MSP and PD groups (p = 0.039). However, the pancreatic fistulas in the MSP group corresponded to ISGPF Grade A (n = 9/15) or B (n = 6/15). All the pancreatic fistulas were sealed following conservative treatment. And there was no significant difference in the mean postoperative hospital stay between the MSP group and the other two groups. So we can still say MSP is a safe operation.
2.b. Can they give break up of the fistula rates between patients who underwent PJ and those who underwent PG in the MSP cohort. If so which one was better in terms of the panc. fistula rates? This information should be included in the revised manuscript.

In our revised manuscript, we added the information that the fistula rates between patients who underwent PJ and those who underwent PG in the MSP cohort. And the fistula rates between patients who underwent PJ and those who underwent PG have no significant difference. 

3. the exocrine function in the long term has not been objectively evaluated by standard pancreatic function tests; using history of panc supplement usage alone as a surrogate marker of pancreatic insufficiency is inappropriate and misleading.
In our manuscript, pancreatic exocrine insufficiency was defined as diarrhea and steatorrhea, and was treated by daily enzyme administration. We did not use history of panc supplement usage alone as a surrogate marker of pancreatic insufficiency. In general, symptoms, such as bloating/distention, diarrhea, steatorrhea and weight loss were the markers of exocrine pancreatic insufficiency.
Reviewer2
comments To Authors
Minor comments:

1. Page 7, line 21. “p = 0.000” should be changed into “p < 0.001”. In addition, in Table 2 and Table3, “p = 0.000” should be changed into “p < 0.001”.
We have changed “p = 0.000” into “p < 0.001”.
2.
In Figure 1A-D, “arrow” indications for each pancreatic lesion are helpful for readers. Therefore, the authors should revise the Figure 1.

We accept the advice of Reviewer4, Figure 1 have been deleted.
Reviewer4
Comments To Authors
1. There are very few surgeons who would perform PD for the pancreatic lesions in the neck and proximal body of the pancreas. Therefore, author need to focus on MSP and EDP. 

In our manuscript, we focus on MSP and EDP.
2. Authors need to include the analysis of morphologic change of remnant pancreas in MSP. Correlation of the morpholoigc change, such as pancreatic duct dilatation or volume of pancreas with functional outcomes in MSP will provide important clinical information.

We also agree with the reviewers' comments, the morpholoigc change (pancreatic duct dilatation and volume of pancreas with functional outcomes in MSP) can provide some clinical informations. However, as a retrospective study, the long-term outcomes of patients were assessed mostly by telephone interview, and only a small part of patients received outpatient follow-up MRI or CT scans in Ruijing Hospital, we did not find signs of obstructive pancreatitis, such as pancreatic duct dilatation and distal pancreatic atrophy after MSP using PJ or PG.
3. In EDP group, how many patients could the authors preserve spleen (SpEDP)? 4. Authors need to consider comparative analysis of MSP vs SpEDP in their data set  

In page 9, line 16-17, “The spleen were preserved in all patients treated with MSP and PD; however, these were removed in all patients who underwent EDP.” Maybe the reviewer overlooked this information.
5. HbA1C need to be added for evaluating functional outcomes

We agree with the reviewers' comments, HbA1C should to be added for evaluating functional outcomes. However, as a retrospective study, it was detected only in a part of patients, so we cannot add HbA1C for evaluating functional outcomes.
6. Mean follow up periods need to be compared with each group.

In our revised manuscript, we add this information. 
7. Patients with more than 1 year after surgery need to be included for long-term outcome analysis.
In our study, the shortest follow-up time was 4 months, and all lesions were benign or low-grade malignant, we think that all cases were included in the long-term outcome analysis.
8. Why did not authors include body weight change and cholesterol level in nutritional analysis? 
In our revised manuscript, body weight change has been added in nutritional analysis. Because cholesterol level was detected in only a small part of patients. As a retrospective study, we can not provide this information in our revised manuscript.

7. Figures can be deleted.
Figures have been deleted. 

8. Table should be modified just comparing MSP vs ESP

Table1 has been modified.
9. Abbreviation used in Tables need to be explained at the tail of the table.

We have added explanations for abbreviations used in Tables at the tail of the table.
Reviewer 5
Comments to Authors:
General

1.Much of English grammar is at least clumsy. The manuscript had better to be revised by an English language editor.

We have revised our manuscript according to the advice of the reviewer.
2.Methods of statistical analyses are inappropriate and statistical expressions in the manuscript and tables are poor. I recommend authors to consult with statistical specialists.

We have consulted with statistical specialists, and the statistical specialists of Shanghai Jiaotong University Medical School believed that the methods of our statistical analyses are appropriate.
Specific comments

3.(P1, title) You had better to change to “ A safe and effective alternative to treat benign and low-grade malignant lesions” or  “ A safe and effective alternative for benign and low-grade malignant lesions”.

We have revised the title according to the reviewer’s advice.
4.(P1, running title) A term “appropriate” is inappropriate for the running title of medical journal.

We have revised running title, a term“appropriate” was changed into “select”.
5.(P2, abstract, results) You should describe real numerical value and whether statistical difference exists or not. The sentences of “was superior to …” or “was better …” are ambiguous.
We have revised abstract.
6.(P2, key words) “middle segmental pancreatectomy” should be added.

“middle segmental pancreatectomy” have been added into key words.

7.(P4, patient characteristics) I consider that only abdominal CT and US are insufficient for the qualitative diagnosis of pancreatic tumors. Did not patients receive ERCP or MRCP? How did you perform differential diagnosis between benign and malignant pancreatic tumors preoperatively? How do you evaluate the distance between Wirsung duct and the tumor?
We agree with the reviewers' comments, abdominal CT and US are insufficient for the qualitative diagnosis of pancreatic tumors, but they can help the surgeon to determine initially the nature of the lesion, and intraoperative frozen tissue sections were analyzed in all patients to exclude pancreatic adenocarcinoma and to determine the surgical approach. Not all patients received ERCP or MRCP, only a part of patients received ERCP or MRCP in other hospitals before they transferred to Ruijin Hospital.
Enhanced thin-section computed tomography (CT) scans and abdominal ultrasonography can help us to evaluate the distance between Wirsung duct and the tumor. Moreover, the distance between Wirsung duct and the tumor is not the key factor that determine the surgical approach, because tumor enucleation was not considered in our series.
8.(P4, patient characteristics) Do you use intraoperative US? How do you evaluate the distance of surgical margin intraoperatively?

We did not use intraoperative US, generally, enhanced thin-section computed tomography (CT) scans and abdominal ultrasonography before surgery was used to determine the location of the lesion and its relationship with mesenteric vessels. And intraoperative frozen tissue sections were analyzed in all patients to exclude pancreatic adenocarcinoma and to ensure the resection margins were clear, which was subsequently confirmed by histopathological examination.
9.(P5-6) You should note how did you select each surgical maneuver (PD, middle segmental pancreatectomy, or distal pancreatectomy). For example, 5 PD, 9 MPD, and 15 EDP were performed in case of the tumor located in the neck-body region (Table 1). 
This question is similarly with question 1 of reviewer 1. We think the reviewer did not fully understand our study. As a retrospective study, we selected the cases which could be compared. These patients performed PD or EDP also could be performed MSP in our now perspective, so these cases was selected in our study. However, the other cases performed PD or EDP, but MSP was not appropriate for them, were excluded.
10.(P6) In general, drains are removed after no signs of pancreatic leak with examination of amylase value in drainage fluid, regardless of drainage fluid volume. The criteria of drain removal in your institute is sound to be a little bit curious for me.
I am very sorry that we missed some information in our manuscript, now in our revised manuscript, we added the related information.

11.(P7, perioperative outcomes) “p=0.000” is an inappropriate expression.

We have changed “p = 0.000” into “p < 0.001”.
12.(P11, middle) “Toshio” is given name in Japan. You should change to “Shikano”.

We have changed “Toshio” to “Shikano”.
13.(Table 1) Because you statistically compare PD vs MSP and MSP vs EPD in Table 2 and Table 3, you should also compare PD vs MSP and MSP vs EPD in Table 1. 

We have revised Table 1.
14.(Table1,2,3) You had better use “N.S. (not significant)” instead of “>0.05”. “p=0.000” is an inappropriate expression in Table2 and Table 3. 

We have use “N.S. (not significant)” instead of “>0.05”. and “p = 0.000” was changed into “p < 0.001” in Table 2 and Table 3. 

15.(Table 1, tumor type) You should describe in the manuscript what kinds of endocrine tumors were included. If insulinoma or glucagonoma were included in this study, those tumors might have an effect on perioperative change of FBS. Also, you should describe detail of Others (unclassified tumors) in the manuscript. 

We have described “endocrine tumors” and others (unclassified tumors) in details.
16.(Table 3) If you mean “NIDDM” is hyperglycemia without necessity of insulin injection and “IDDM” is hyperglycemia with necessity of insulin injection, “NIDDM” and “IDDM” are inappropriate expression. 

NIDDM, Non Insulin Depended Diabetes Mellitus; IDDM, Insulin Depended Diabetes Mellitus

17.(Table 3) As for pancreatic exocrine functions, I well understand that there were remarkable (statistically significant or not) differences of symptoms (anorexia nausea, vomiting, abdominal distension, and diarrhea) occurrence rate between PD and MSP group. However, I think there might be almost no difference of symptom occurrence rate between MSP and EDP group. 

Yes, we have no observe there were difference of symptom (anorexia nausea, vomiting, abdominal distension, and diarrhea) occurrence rate between MSP and EDP group.
3 References and typesetting were corrected

Thank you again for publishing our manuscript in the World Journal of Gastroenterology.

Sincerely yours,

Zhi-Yong Du
Zhi-Yong Du, MD, PhD
Dept. of Medicine Department of General Surgery, Xinhua Hospital
Shanghai Jiaotong University Medical School
Shanghai 200092, China
E-mail: duzhiyong88@hotmail.com
